

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Plaintiff*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant*

---

—————  
**Before the Special Master**  
**Gregory E. Maggs**  
—————

REPLY OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON COUNT I OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

Theodore B. Olson  
*Solicitor General*

Edwin S. Kneedler  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Jeffrey P. Minear  
*Assistant to the Solicitor General*

Gary B. Randall  
Bruce M. Landon  
Michael W. Reed  
*Trial Attorneys*

*United States Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Alaska Misstates The Governing Legal Standards .....	3
II. The United States Has Not Continuously Exercised Authority Over The Waters Of The Alexander Archipelago As Inland Waters .....	5
A. Alaska’s Pre-Cession Evidence Does Not Establish A Historic Waters Claim ...	5
B. Alaska’s Post-Cession Evidence Does Not Establish A Historic Waters Claim ...	8
C. The United States Did Not Unequivocally Claim The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland At The 1903 Arbitration .....	9
D. The United States’ 1964 California Brief Does Not “Confirm” Alaska’s Historic Waters Claim .....	11
E. Alaska Has Failed To Overcome Additional Obstacles To Its Claim .....	12
1. The Bayard Letter and the 1910 Arbitration .....	12
2. The 1930 Hague Conference .....	13
3. The Views of S.W. Boggs .....	14
4. The 1957 United Nations Study .....	14
F. Alaska Has Failed To Demonstrate That The United States Has Asserted Power To Exclude Foreign Vessels .....	15
G. Alaska Has Failed To Overcome The United States’ International Disclaimer ...	18
III. Foreign Nations Neither Were Aware Of Nor Acquiesced To The Supposed Historic Waters Claim .....	19
IV. The Policy Considerations That Alaska Identifies Do Not Support Its Historic Waters Claim .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Louisiana v. Mississippi*, 202 U.S. 1 (1906) . . . . . 10, 20

*United States v. Alaska*, 422 U.S. 184 (1975) . . . . . 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 20

*United States v. Alaska*, 521 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . . 2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18

*United States v. California*, 381 U.S. 139 (1965) . . . . . 5, 11, 18

*United States v. Louisiana*, 394 U.S. 11 (1969) . . . . . 5

*United States v. Louisiana*, 470 U.S. 93 (1985) . . . . . 3, 10, 16, 18, 19, 20

Statutes and regulations:

33 C.F.R. 160.201 . . . . . 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . . 1

Fed. R. Evid. 803(16) . . . . . 15

Miscellaneous:

Report of the Special Master, *United States v. Alaska (Alaska Report)*(Mar. 1996) . . . . . 12, 13, 14

Report of the Special Master, *United States v. California (California Report)*(1952) . . . . . 13

Roach and Smith, *United States Responses to Excessive Maritime Claims* (1996) . . . . . 4

Westerman, *The Juridical Bay* (1987) . . . . . 4
